## **Section 2 Obligations of the Cities**

- 2.1 <u>Use of Funds</u>. The Library Cities will use District revenue to provide public library service, and shall expend the entire library revenue paid under this Agreement in accordance with the purpose for which it was provided by implementing a plan to achieve the Service Standards. For the purposes of this Agreement, "Service Standards" shall mean (i) the standards described on <u>Attachment C</u>, (ii) the provision of services to all District residents on the same terms, and (iii) the proper expenditure of funds as described in this Section 2.1. District funds may not be used to support general overhead or administrative costs of Cities except to the extent such overhead or administrative costs are directly related to the provision of library services and/or the operation of a public library. It is the intention of the parties to work cooperatively in helping each city make progress in meeting the Service Standards.
- 2.2 <u>Library Management</u>. Library Cities retain administrative control over the library and library services in its service population. Each such City is responsible for developing library services based on the needs of its service population and the available revenue. The Library Cities will cooperate with the District Advisory Committee to assist in the review of library services to District residents.
- 2.3 <u>Cooperation and Reporting</u>. Each Library City will cooperate to the maximum extent practicable with other participating Cities to form standardized rules, procedures, and programs that affect the District and the provision of library services in Clackamas County as a whole. Each Library City will provide the District with (i) copies of its annual report to the State of Oregon regarding the provision of library services, (ii) a report on its efforts to meet OLA Threshold Standards as defined on <u>Attachment C</u>, and (iii) any supplemental reports that the District through both the District Advisory Committee and the District Board may require.

## **Section 3** Term and Amendment

- 3.1 <u>Term</u>. This Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2009 and continue until terminated as set forth herein.
- 3.2 <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement shall terminate upon the dissolution of the District.
- Amendment. Except as specifically provided in Section 4.14, this Agreement may be amended at any time upon the agreement of the District and two-thirds of the Library Cities; provided, however, that any amendment that would amend that portion of the Formula providing for the return of one hundred percent (100%) of revenue collected within a City service provider's boundaries to such City service provider shall require the unanimous consent of all Cities serving on the District Advisory Committee.